### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Alventive, Inc.		03/29/2001	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IronCAD, LLC
Street Address:	700 Galleria Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 330
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2300637	IRONCAD
Registration Number:	2299565	IRONCAD THE NEXT INDUSTRIAL REVOLUTION
Registration Number:	2352599	IRONCAD THE NEXT INDUSTRIAL REVOLUTION

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900062788

Fax Number: (703)816-4100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-816-4010 Email: jth@nixonvan.com Correspondent Name: James T. Hosmer 901 North Glebe Road Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 11th Floor

Arlington, VIRGINIA 22203 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4416-25

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James T. Hosmer

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003429 FRAME: 0249** 

Signature:	/James T. Hosmer/
Date:	11/16/2006
Total Attachments: 4 source=4416-25#page1.tif source=4416-25#page2.tif source=4416-25#page3.tif source=4416-25#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003429 FRAME: 0250

# UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This United States Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of March 29, 2001 by Alventive, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor").

### BACKGROUND

- A. Assignor and IronCAD, LLC, a Georgia limited liability corporation ("Assignee") have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as the date hereof (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").
- B Pursuant to Section 1.1(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks registered with (the "Registered Trademarks") and the trademark applications filed with (the "Trademark Applications") the United States Patent and Trademark Office and set forth on Exhibit A hereto, together with the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto.

### **AGREEMENT**

Assignor, intending to be legally bound, agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Registered Trademarks and the Trademark Applications, together with the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto, the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue the same to Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

[Signature page follows.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003429 FRAME: 0251

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date first above written.

ALVENTIVE, INC.

Name: SAMIR HANNA
Title: PRESIDENT & CED

[Signature Page to United States Trademark Assignment]

Trademark Assignment (US) (final)

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003429 FRAME: 0252** 

# Acknowledgment by Notary Public

State of Georgia County of Lobb

On this 2 9 m day of March 2001, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared 5 me them a personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Seal: My Commission
Expires in 2004

Title: Notary Public

Cherks School

# **EXHIBIT A** TO UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# United States Registered Trademarks:

IRONCAD, Registration Number 2300637

IRONCAD The Next Industrial Revolution, Registration Number 2299565

IRONCAD The Next Industrial Revolution, Registration Number 2352599

## **United States Trademark Applications:**

None.

Trademark Assignment (US) (final)

TRADEMARK REEL: 003429 FRAME: 0254

**RECORDED: 11/16/2006**